CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
CENTRAL VALLEY REGION
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY ORDER R5-2017-0534
IN THE MATTER OF
.~ CMO, INC.
MITCHEL AND BACON LEASES
CHICO MARTINEZ OIL FIELD, KERN COUNTY

This Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for entry of Administrative Civil Liability Order
(Stipulated Order or Order) is entered into by and between the Assistant Executive Officer
of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valiey Region (Central
Valley Water Board), on behalf of the Central Valley Water Board Prosecution Team
(Prosecution Team), and CMO, Inc. (CMO or Discharger) (collectively known as the
Parties) and is presented to the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee, for adoption
as an order by settlement, pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60,

Recitals

1. CMO Is the owner and operator-of the Mitchel and Bacon leases (Leases) in the
Chico Martinez QOil Field in western Kem County. The Leases are in Section 35,
T28S R20E, MDB&M.

2. On 21 January 2014, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board staff
(Staff) received by telephone a complaint alleging that oil field produced water was
discharging on the Leases.

3. . On 11 February 2014, Staff met with the complainant at a location near the Leases
to discuss the complaint prior to inspecting the Leases. During the meeting, the
complainant provided Staff with two CD-ROMs that contain a video and
photographs. The three-minute long video shows a vacuum truck discharging fluid
onto a lease road and visual evidence of discharged fiuid on lease roads and in an
ephemeral stream channel. At about 2 minutes into the video, an unidentified male
states that he is on a CMO lease, the date is January 21st, and it had not rained in
nearly two months.

4. On 11 February 2014, Staff inspected the Leases.

A) During the inspection, Staff observed ol and produced water in three unlined
impoundments (disposal ponds) used by CMO for the disposal of produced water
by evaporation and percolation. Staff collected water samples from the third
disposal pond. The analytical results reported by the state-certified laboratory
are: specific conductance (EC), 6,600 micromhos per centimeter (umhos/cmy);
total dissolved solids (TDS), 3,700 milligrams per liter (mg/L); chloride, 1,500
mg/L; and boron, 32 mg/L.

During the inspection, Staff observed at several locations on the Leases what
. appeared to be recent discharges of produced water to land. At one location,
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tire tracks were observed and it appeared that vacuum truck(s) drove around
on lease roads to discharge produced water. At another location, it appeared
that a truck had stopped to discharge produced water because the

~ discharged water created an erosional scour feature that led downslope to an
ephemeral stream channel. The erosional scour was photographed and
included in the Inspection Report, described below.

B) During the inspection, Staff collected-water samples from a small pool of
ponded produced water on a lease road. The analytical resuits reported by
the state-certified laboratory are: EC, 7,700 pS/cm; TDS, 4,300mg/L;
chioride, 1,400 mg/L; and boron, 38 mg/L. The EC, chloride, and boron .
results for produced water samples exceed their respective maximum limits
of 1,000 pmhos/cm; 200 mg/L; and 1 mg/L in the Water Quality Control Plan
for the Tulare Lake Basin, Second Edition, revised July 2016 (Basin Plan).

5. On 28 February 2014, Staff issued to CMO a Notice of Violation (NOV) with an
T attached Inspection Report. The NOV was issued for the failure to submit a -
Report of Waste Discharge for the discharge of produced water to the ponds and
on the basis of improper discharges of produced water to land surrounding the
disposal ponds. -

A) The NOV stated the discharge exceeds the maximum salinity limits in the
Basin Plan, poses a threat to the beneficial uses of underlying groundwater,
and CMO is in violation of CWC section 13350. The NOV required CMO to
submit a document by 10 March 2014 that stated the discharge of produced
water to the disposal ponds and to land had ceased.

B) The Inspection Report stated that according to the complainant, vacuum
trucks have been transporting produced water from the disposal ponds and
discharging to land for approximately 1% years. This is consistent with Staff's
observation of scour during the inspection and the complainant’s statement.

6. On 27 March 2014, Staff received an electronic (e-mail) response from CMO
with attached correspondence stating that “as of the receipt of the violation, the
discharging of water throughout the property has fully ceased.” CMO further
stated that offered its *...sincere apologizes for any infractions... (from) the
apparent negligence of our prior management.”

7. On 2 Aprit 2014, the Assistant Executive Officer issued a Section 13267 Order
directing CMO to submit a report that describes produced water disposal
. practices. The Order required CMO to contact Staff by 8 April 2014 to schedule’
a meeting, and required submittal of a technica! report by 16 May 2014,

8. On 15 April 2014, CMO met with Staff to discuss the 2 April 2014 Order and
produced water disposal practices. At the meeting, CMO submitted the Report
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of Waste Discharge (RWD) previously electronically submitted on 27 March
2014. CMO was told the RWD did not include the appropnate filing fee and was

technically deficient because the information required in Sectlon VI of the RWD
was not included.

9. On 13 May 2014, Staff received the Section 13267 Response Chico Martinez Oil .
Field report (13267 Response), prepared on 10 May 2014 by EnviroTech
Consultants, Inc. (EnviroTech) on behalf of CMO, in response to the 2 April 2014
Order. The 13267 Response addressed the information required in the 2 April
2014 Order. The information included, but was not limited to, the following:

A) On 20 February 2014, produced water from a clarifier tank was sampled and
TDS, chloride, and boron oonoentratlons were 4,700; 2,200; and 41 mg/L.,
respectively.

B) On 28 April 2014, Water Well # 2 was sampled with the static water level at a
depth of 384.54 feet beneath ground surface. The TDS, chloride, and boron
concentrations were 3,420; 1,000; and 15.4 mg/L, respectively.

C) Appendix G included the total volume of produced water discharged to the

' disposal ponds for each month from March 2010 through March 2014. The
total discharge volumes were less than 15,000 barrels for each month from
March 2010 through September 2012. The total discharge volumes increased
from 20,159 barrels in October 2012 to 83,349 barrels in May 2013. During
June and July 2013, discharge volumes further increased to approximately
117,000 barrels for each month. From August 2013 through February 2014,
the total discharge volumes increased still further to a range from 130,491
barrels to 150,714 barrels per month. o

D) Section 2 of the 13267 Response stated the following:

i. CMO installed a second steam generator “in or around” May of 2013
resulting in increased production followed by high water levels in the
disposal ponds by mid-summer 2013. :

ii. To alleviate rising water levels in the disposal ponds, the spreading of
produced water on lease roads by third party contractors, using vacuum
trucks, commenced in July of 2013 and ended in early February 2014.

iii. The volume of produced water discharged “outside of the surface
" impoundments” could not be provided because volume was not directly
" measured by the vacuum truck contractors (whom charge only time for
- truck use at an hourly billing rate) and “calculations to estimate the volumes
discharged involved many assumptions and the results varied widely.”

E) On 10 May 2014, the date the Section 13267 Response was prepared,
produced water disposal was into the three disposal ponds and in one

injection disposal well permitted by the Division for disposal into the
" Etchegoin Formation.
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12,

13.

14.

10. On 2 July 2014, the Assistant Executive Officer issued to CMQO a Section
13267 Order to complement the Division's Emergency Order to Immediately
Cease Injection Operations (Emergency Order) in injection wells identified as
American Petroleum Institute (API) numbers 03044445 and 03039980. The
Section 13267 Order required CMO to submit a technical report with
information about groundwater within the injection interval in the two wells
because the injection interval was in an aquifer that may not have been
properly designated as an exempt aquifer under the federal State Drinking
Water Act. The two injection wells are approximately 900 feet east-northeast
of the disposal ponds.

11. In a technical report, dated 26 August 2014, CMO submitted the information

required by the 2 July 2014 Order. The information included, but is not limited
to, the following:

A)  Well APi 03044445 was plugged back to 400.6 feet and perforated in
the Tulare Formation from 205 to 235 feet beneath the reference elevation (the
elevation of the kelly bushing on the drilling rig). Well AP1.03039980 was
plugged back to 390 feet and perforated in the Tulare Formation from 248 to
285 feet beneath the reference elevation.

B)  When the Division's Emergency Order was issued on 2 July 2014, the
injection wells had not yet been used for disposal of produced water.

C) The wells were purged dry with a bailer and allowed to recharge
overnight before samples were collected with a bailer on 7 and 8 August 2014.
For well APl 03044445, the TDS, chloride, and boron concentrations were
3,700; 1,300; and 27 mg/L, respectively. BTEX concentrations were 9.0; 14;
27, and 69 pg/L, respectively. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Crude Oil (C8-
C40) was 71 mg/L. Methane was 10.2 pg/L.. For well AP| 03039980, the TDS,
chloride, and boron concentrations were 5,500; 54; and 28 mg/L, respectively.
BTEX concentrations were 3.9; 1.7; 3.4; and 6.1 pg/L, respectively. Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Crude Oil (C8-C40) was 170 mg/L.. Methane was
55.7 pg/L.

On 12 September 2014, CMO sent an e-mail to Staff stating: *., .we believe the
probable spreading started towards the end of the month of July (2013). The
probable spreading of produced water on lease roads took place under previous
management.”

On 17 December 2014, CMO and its legal counsel, Day Carter Murphy LLP

(DCM), met with the Prosecution Team to discuss monetary penalty amounts and

attempted to reach a settlement. Settlement negotiations to. assess a monetary
penalty amount were unsuccessful.

On 29 January 2015, DCM electronically submitted correspondence to the
Prosecution Team that included additional information toward resolving the NOV,
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18.
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20.

21.

dated 28 February 2014. The information included, but was not limited to, the
following:

A) Confidential financial information to show the financial condition of CMO
which included the Business Organization Ability to Pay Claim, five years of
tax returns through 2013, and a profit and loss statement.

B) CMO began operation of a new water treatment facility on 23 June 2014. The
facility allowed CMO to recycle 90 percent of the produced water for use in
steam generation,

C) Two calculations of the economic benefit gamed by CMO's discharge. While the
Information was submitted in a confidential settlement communication, it is being
used for purposes of approving the settlement only and not to determine liability.
Instead, the economic benefit information provided by CMO goes to show that
the agreed-upon penalty is fair and appropriate, and captures the economic
benefit of the discharge as required by the Enforcement Policy.

CMO stated that the calculated economic benefit plus 10 percent gained by
discharging produced water instead of treating and recycling produced water at
a water treatment facility is $231,000. See Attachment A.

In April 2015, CMO changed legal counsel to Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell
LLP (JMBM).

On 26 May 2015, JMBM sent an e-mail to the Prosecution Team legal counsel
stating that the information prepared by Marcum LLP in an attached Financial
Report on CMO is “intended to clarify CMO’s financial situation, and support its
inability to pay claim.”

On 30 July 2015, JMBM sent an e-mail to the Prosecutiori Team legal counsel
stating that CMO’s amended tax returns were attached.

On 24 August 2015, the Prosecution Team legal counsel sent an e-mail to JMBM
informally requesting the submittal of information about the volume of produced
water discharged to land by 15 November 2015.

On 27 August 2015, the Prosecution Team legal counsel sent an e-mail to JMBM
requesting additional information about CMO's ability to pay the proposed penalty.

On 13 November 2015, JMBM notified by e-mail the Prosecution Team legal

- counsel that CMO was unable to submit by the 16 November 2015 due date the

information requested in the 24 August 20165 e-mall and that CMO had hired a
consultant, Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec), to investigate the discharge -
and estimate the discharge volume. , '

On 8 December 2015, JMBM and Geosyntec met with the Prosecution Team,
JMBM stated that more time was needed by CMO to comply with the informat
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23.

information requests pfeviously sent electronically by the Prosecution Team legal
counsel to JMBM. -

On 18 December 2015, the Assistant Executive Officer issued a Section 13267
Order directing CMO to submit a technical report by 5 February 2016. The

18 December 2015 Order required CMO to provide, along with additional
information, the previous information requested in the 24 August 2015 e-mail
sent by the Prosecution Team legal counsel to JMBM.

On 5 February 2016, Geosyntec, on behalf of CMO, submitted the Technical Report
Response to 13267 Order (Geosyntec Report) in response to the 18 December

2015 Order. The Geosyntec Report addressed the information required in the 18
December 2015 Order The information included, but was not limited to, the
following:

A) Geosyntec reviewed vacuum truck invoices and discovered an annotation on a
28 February 2013 invoice that suggests the earliest discharge to land occurred
on 28 February 2013.

B) The calculated volume of produced water discharged to land by vacuum trucks
was estimated as a range of values using a water balance approach. There
was uncertainty in the amount of produced water discharged to the ponds and

. the amount that infiltrated into the ground beneath the ponds. Geosyntec’s
calculated discharge volumes and assumptions follow:

i. Table 7 calculated the lowest discharge volume of 468,985 barrels
(19,697,370 gallons) and the discharge began in April 2013. Geosyntec
assumed a hydraulic conductivity (K) of 5 feet per day (feet/day) and
reduced by 30 percent the produced water volume reported by CMO to
the Division.’

ii. Table 6 calculated the highest discharge volume of 1,137,276 barrels .
(47,765,592 gallons) and the discharge began in January 2013. Geosyntec
used a K of 1.25 feet/day and the produced water volume reported by CMO
to the Division.

C) Geosyntec stated that “although the volume of produced water discharged to
land can only be presented as a range of values, the actual volume of
produced water discharged to {and is likely in the lower end of the range and
could even have been less than 467,000 barrels.”

For purposes of reporting 10 the Division, CMO calculates the volume of produced water using an indirect
method based on ball trap resutts and the volume of oil sold. CMO routinely tests using a ball trap apparatus

‘to estimate the percentages of water o oif generated from the fluids produced at a well. Based on

comparisons between produced oil volumes calculated from ball trap methods with the volumes calculated
from direct oif sales, CMO observed that the ball trap method can overestimate the volume of produced oil by
30 percent. This implies that the volume of produced water is also overestimated by 30 percent. The volume
of oil is based on measurements that are certified by a third party (Section 6.2 of the Geosyntec Report).
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24. Throughout early 2016, JMBM and the Prosecution Team legal counsel exchanged
numerous e-mails which included requests for additional financial documentation

from CMO to support an inability to pay argument. This information was provided on
1 July 2016.

25. On 2 June 2016, JMBM and Geosyntec met with the Prosecution Team. Based
on the technical and financial information previcusly provided, the Prosecution
Team proposed a reduced proposed liability amount that JMBM agreed to
consider with CMO, CMO accepted the reduced liability amount as reflected in
this settlement agreement.

26. Attachments A and B present the methodology spreadsheet and the assigned
factors, agreed to for purposes of reaching a settlement, consistent with the
Enforcement Policy. The penalty amount for the resolution of the discharges that
occurred over a period of 8 or more months is $468,930.

_Requlatory Considerations

~ 25, The Prosecution Team concluded that the Discharger violated Water Code

% - section 13350 for an unpermitted discharge to land. The Central Valley Water
Board may assess administrative civil liability based on CWC Section 13350 for
such discharges.

26. CWC Section 13350(a) states: “(a) A person who (1) violates a cease and desist
order or cleanup and abatement order hereafter issued, reissued, or amended by a
regional board or the state board, or (2) in violation of a waste discharge
‘requirement, waiver condition, certification, or other order or prohibition issued,
Teissued, or amended by a regional board or the state board, discharges waste, or
causes or permits waste to be deposited where it is discharged, into the waters of
the state, or (3) causes or permits any oil or any residuary product of petroleum to
be deposited in or on any of the waters of the state, except in accordance with
waste discharge requirements, or other actions or provisions of this division, shall
be liable civilly, and remedies may be proposed....”

27. CWC Section 13350(e)(2) states: “The state board or a regional board may
impose civil liability administratively pursuant to Article 2.5 (commencing with
Section 13323) of Chapter 5 either on a daily basis or a per gallon basis, but not
on both. -(2) The civil liability on a per gallon basis shall hot exceed ten dollars
($10) for eachi gallon of waste discharged.” -

28. CWOC Section 13327 states: “In determining the amount of civil liability, the regional
board .. . shall take into consideration the nature, circumstance, extent, and gravity
of the violation or violations, whether the discharge is susceptible to cleanup or
abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to the violator,
the ability to pay, the effect on ability to continue in business, any voluntary cleanup

(e
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efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of culpability, economic
benefit or savmgs, if any, resultlng from the violation, and other matters as justice
may require.”

Settiement

29. The Parties have engaged in confidential settlement negotiations and agree to
settle the matter without administrative or civil litigation and by presenting this
Stipulated Order to the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee, for adoption as
an order by settlement pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60. The
Prosecution Team believes that the resolution of the alleged violations is fair and
reasonable and fulfilis its enforcement objectives, that no further action is
warranted conceming the violations alleged herein and that this Stipulated Order is
in the best interests of the public.

. 30.. The agreed-upon penalty, as reflected in the Penalty Calculation Methodology

Worksheet attached hereto as Attachment B, reflects the consideration of Water
Code 13327 factors and the State Water Resources Control Board’s (State Water
Board) Enforcement Policy. _

31. To resolve the violations of the Water Code by consent and without further
administrative proceedings, the Parties have agreed to the imposition of
$468,930 in liability against the Discharger with 50% of the settlement proceeds
going towards a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP), administered by the
Rose Foundation.

~ Stipulations
The Partles stlpulate to the following: '

1. Admmlstrative Civil Liability: CMO hereby agrees to the imposition of an
administrative civil liability totaling four hundred sixty-eight thousand nine
hundred thirty dollars ($468,930) to the Central Valley Water Board to resolve
the alleged Water Code violations, specifically: - '

a. Twao hundred thirty one thousand dollars ($231,000) shall be paid to the
State Water Board Waste Discharge Permit Fund. CMO has requested a
payment plan of eight equal payments spread out over two years. The first
payment of $28,875 shall be made by check, payable to the State Water
Board Waste Discharge Permit Fund, no later than thirty (30) days after the
entry of an Order approving this Settlement Agreement by the Central-
Valley Water Board. CMO shall indicate on the check the number of this
Order. CMO shall send-the original signed check to the Accounting Office,
Attn: ACL Payment, P.O. Box 1888, Sacramento, CA 95812-1888. CMO

_ shall send a copy of the check to Clay Rodgers and Julie Macedo at the
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" -addresses set forth in Section 4 of the Stipulations. Subsequent payments
shall be made gn a quarterly basis as described in the table below.
T k\lﬁ&m& raud~3 Go\\ars

b. {$231,000) shall be utilized for a
Supplement Environmental Project (SEP) described below and
administered by the Rose Foundation. The Prosecution Team has agreed
to allow CMO to fund the SEP over two years, as described in the table
below. A copy of the checks shall be sent to Clay Rodgers and Julie
Macedo at the addresses set forth in Section 4 of the Stipulations. An
additional $6,930 will go to the Rose Foundation’s administrative costs,
resulting in a total of $468,930 ($231,000 + $231,000 + $6,930).

-

A£R

shall be $28,875.

Date 8 equal payments to | 8 equal payments to | Rose Foundation
Settlement | CAA ($28,875)* the Rose Foundation | Administration
Agreement | *The first payment ($28,875)* Costs

is Signed | shall be $28,875. *The first payment

First payment is due

First payment is due

3% of $231,000 is

within 30 days after the | within 30 days after the | $6,930. This dollar
entry of the Order entry of the Order amount shall be :
approving the . approving the included with the first
Settlement Agreement. | Settlement Agreement. | payment, due within
: . _ 30 days after entry of
The subsequent The subsequent the Order approving
payments to the State | payments to the Rose | the Settlement
Water Board shall be | Foundation shall be Agreement.
‘ made in no later than | made in no later than
January 2, 2018 | August1,2047; August 12017 January 2, 2018
April2,2018 | Nevember4,2017 | November 1,207 /P2 2018
luly2,2018 | February 4, 2018; May | February 1, 2018; May | 2 2018
October 1, 2018 ; ! ' . K ’ October 1, 2018
January 2,2019 | 2948: Nevember-1, 2018; November4, January 2, 2019
Aprl1,2019 | 2048; and-February-+; | 2048:and-Februaryts | 200
JuIy 1, 2019 294_9: ' 294_9_' ’ JuIy 1, 2019
9
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The total of the initial
payments, due within
30 days after entry of
the.Order, is $64,680
with $28,875 to the

| State Water Board
and $35,805 to the
Rose Foundation.

2. Supplemental Environmental Project: CMO and the Central Valley Water
Board agree that the payment specified in Section 1.b of the Stipulations is a
Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP), and that the amount specified
(hereafter SEP Amount) will be freated as a Suspended Administrative Civil
Liability for purposes of this Stipulated Order. Whenever CMO publicizes the
SEP, it must state in a prominent manner that the project is being undertaken as
part of a settlement of a Central Valley Water Board enforcement action. Upon
the CMO’s payment of its SEP obligations under this Stipulation, Central Valley
Water Board staff shall send CMO a letter recognizing the satisfactory completion
of its SEP obligations. This letter shall terminate any further SEP obligations of
CMO and result in the permanent waiver of the SEP suspended liability.

a. Three projects will be funded by CMO through this SEP, and the Rose
Foundation has selected projects that wiil be able to paid over two years.
The SEPs are described in Attachment C.

3. Compliance with Applicable Laws: CMO understands that payment of
administrative civil liability in accordance with the terms of this Stipulated Order
and/or compliance with the terms of this Stipulated Order is not a substitute for
compliance with applicable laws, and that continuing violations may subject it to -
further enforcement, including additional administrative civil liability.

4. Party Contécts for Communications related to Stipulated Order:

For the Central Valley Water Board:

Clay Rodgers '

Assistant Executive Officer

Central Valley Regional Water Qualrty Control Board
Central Valley Region

1685 E Street

Fresno, CA 93706

(559) 445-5116

10
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Julie Macedo - Senior Staff Counsel

Office of Enforcement .

State Water Resources Control Board
. 801 K Street, Suite 2300

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 3236847 - '

For CMO:
Geir Utne Berg, CEO
CMO, Inc.
19100 7th Standard Road
McKittrick, CA 93251

- (661) 889 5855

Jon Welner - Counsel : .
Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 984-9656

xw@imbm.com

5. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs: Except as otherwise provided herein, each Party
shall bear all attorneys' fees and costs arising from the Party’s own counsel in
- conniection with the matters set forth herein.

6. Matters Addressed by Stipulation: Upon the Central Valley Water Board’s, or
its delegee’s, adoption of this Stipulated Order, this Order represents a final and
binding resolution and settlement of any potential violations resulting from any
and all discharges of produced water described or alleged in this Order The
provisions of this Section are expressly conditioned on the full payment of the
administrative civil liability, in accordance with Section 1 of the Stipulations.

7. Public Notice: CMO understands that this Stlpulated Order will be noticed for
a 30-day public review and comment period prior to consideration by the
Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee. If significant new information is
received that reasonably affects the propriety of presenting this Stipulated
Order to the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee, for adoption, the
Executive Officer may unilaterally declare this Stipulated Order void and decide
not to present it to the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee. CMO
agrees that it may not rescind or otherwise withdraw its approval of this .
proposed Stipulated Order.

8. Addressing Objections Raised During Public Comment Period: The Parties

agree that the procedure contemplated for the Central Valley Water Board's
adoption of the settlement by the Parties and review by the public, as reflected

(3
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10.

11.

12.

in this Stipulated Order, will be adequate. In the event procedural objections are
raised prior to the Stipulated Order becoming effective, the Parties agree to
meet and confer conceming any such objections, and may agree to revise or
adjust the procedure as necessary or advisable under the circumstances.

No Waiver of Right to Enforce: The failure of the Prosecution Team or
Central Valley Water Board to enforce any provision of this Stipulated Order
shall in no way be deemed a waiver of such provision, or in any way affect the
validity of the Order. The failure of the Prosecution Team or Central Valley
Water Board to enforce any such provision shall not preclude it from later
enforcing the same or any other provision of this Stipulated Order.

Interpretation: This Stipulated Order shall be construed as if the Parties
prepared it jointly. Any unoertalnty or ambiguity shall not be interpreted against
any one Party.

Modification: This Stlpulated Order shall not be modified by any of the Parties
by oral representation made before or after its execution. All modifications
must be in writing, signed by all Parties, and approved by the Central Valley

Water Board.

if Order Does Not Take Effect: In the event that this Stipulated Order does
not take effect because It is not approved by the Central Valley Water Board, or
its delegee, or is vacated in whole or in part by the State Water Board or a
court, the Parties acknowledge that they expect to proceed to a contested
evidentiary hearing before the Central Valley Water Board to determine
whether to assess administrative civil liabilities for the underlying alleged
violations, unless the Parties agree otherwise. The Parties agree that all oral
and written statements and agreements made during the course of settlement:
discussions will not be admissible as evidence in the hearing. The Parties.
agree to waive any and all objections based on setﬂement communications in’
this matter, including, but not limited to:

a. | Objections related to prejudice or bias of any of the Central Valley Water
Board members or their advisors and any other objections that are
premised in whole or in part on the fact that the Central Valley Water
Board members or their advisors were exposed to some of the material
facts and the Parties’ settiement positions as a consequence of
reviewing the Stipulation and/or the Order, and therefore may have
formed impressions or conclusions prior to any contested evidentiary
hearing in this matter; or

b. Laches or delay or other equitable defenses based on the time period

for administrative or judicial review to the extent this period has been
extended by these settlement proceedings.
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13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

c. if the matter proceeds to hearing, CMO will need to make certain
financial documentation available to enable the Board to evaluate its
inability to pay defense. The Prosecution Team reserves the right to
name related entities to CMO that likely have an ability to pay and to
challenge CMO’s claim that it does not.

No Admission of Liability: In settling this matter, CMO does not admit to any
of the findings in this Stipulated Order, or that it has been or is in violation of
the Water Code, or any other federal, state, or local law or ordinance; however,
CMO recognizes that this Stipulated Order may be used as evidence of a prior
enforcement action consistent with Water Code section 13327,

Waiver of Hearing: CMO has been informed of the rights provided by CWC
section 13323(b), and hereby waives its right to a heating before the Central
Valley Water Board prior to the adoption of the Stipulated Order.

Waiver of Right to Petition: CMO hereby waives its right to petition the Central
Valley Water Board's adoption of the Stipulated Order as written for review by the

- State Water Board, and further waives its rights, if any, to appeal the same to a

California Superior Court and/or any California appellate level court.

Covenant Not to Sue: CMO covenants not to sue or pursue any
administrative or civil claim(s) against any State Agency or the State of
California, its officers, Board Members, empicyees, representatives, agents, or
attorneys arising out of or relating to any violation alleged herein.

Central Valley Water Board is Not Liable: Neither the Central Valiey Water
Board members nor the Central Valley Water Board staff, attomeys, or
representatives shall be liable for any injury or'damage to persons or property
resulting from acts or omissions by the Discharger, its directors, officers,
employees, agents, representatives or contractors in carmrying out activities
pursuant to this Stipulated Order, -

Authority to Bind: Each person executing this Stipulated Order in a

representative capacity represents and warrants that he or she Is authorized to

execute this Stipulated Order on behalf of and to bind the entity on whose behalf
he or she executes the Order.

No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Stipulated Order is not intended to confer
any rights or obligations on any third party or parties, and no third party or parties
shall have any right of action under this Stipulated Order for any cause
whatsoever, ,

Effective Date: This Stipulated Order shall be effective and binding on the Parties -
upon the date the Central Valley Water Board, or its delegee, enters the Order.
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CMO, Inc.
Ch{co Martinez Oil Field, Kern County

21. Counterpart Signatures: This Stipulated Order may be executed and delivered
in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall
be deemed to be an ariginal, but such counterparts shall together constitute one
document.

IT IS SO STIPULATED. -

Califomnia Regional Water Quality Control Board Prosecution Team
Centra! Valley Region :

By: :
Clay Roflgers
Assistant Executive Officer

Date: é/za/olol'}

CMO, Inc.

SeBerg ]
Chief Executive Officer, CMOR_

Date: ‘Cl"[(a" \1 | : o
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Administrative Civil Liability Order R5-2017-0534
CMO, inc.
Chico Martinez Qil Field, Kern County

Order of the Central Valley Water Board

1. In adopting this Stipulated Order, the Central Valley Water Board or its delegee
has considered, where applicable, each of the factors prescribed in CWC
sections 13327, 133561 and 13385(e). The consideration of these factors is
based upon information and comments obtained by the Central Valley Water
Board's staff in investigating the allegations concerning the Discharger
discussed herein or otherwise provided to the Central Valley Water Board or its
delegee by the Pames and members of the publlc

2. This is an action to enforce the laws and regulations administered by the
Central Valley Water Board. The method of compliance with this enforcement
action consists entirely of payment of an administrative penalty. As such, the
Central Valley Water Board finds that issuance of this Order is not considered

" subject to the provisions of the Califomnia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as
it will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in
the environment and is not considered a “project” (Public Resources Code
21065, 21080(a); 16060(c)(2),(3); 150378(a), Title 14, of the California Code of
Regulations). In addition, the Central Valley Water Board finds that issuance of
this Order is also exempt from the provisions of CEQA in accordance with
section 15321(a)(2), Title 14, of the California Code of Regulations as an
enforcement action by a regulatory agency and there are no exceptlons that
would preclude the use of this exemption.

3. The terms of the foregoing Stipulation are fully incorporated herein and made
part of this Order of the Central Valley Water Board.

Pursuant to CWC sections 13323, 13350, 13385 and Govemment Code section
11415.60, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, Central Valley Region.

By.: ORIGINAL 5IGNED BY

Pamela Creedon,
Executive Officer

Date: 31 August 2017
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Attachment A

Stipulated Order No. R5-2017-0534
Specific Factors Considered
CMO, Inc.

Chico Martinez Oil Field, Kern County

Each factor of the Enforcement Policy and its corresponding score for each violation are
presented below. Since an administrative civil liability complaint (ACLC) was not issued in
this case, this description represents the agreed-upon factors as discussed by the Central
Valley Water Board Prosecution Team (Prosecutlon Team) and CMO, Inc. (CMO) in
settlement:

Discharge of produced water: Unauthorized discharges of an unknown quantity
occurred over a period of 8 or more months. Prior to a change of management and
personnel, CMO used vacuum truck(s) to discharge oil field produced water on CMO leases.
During a Central Valley Water Board staff inspection, produced water observed in unlined
ponds was sampled. The samples were analyzed for, among other chemical constituents,
total dissolved solids (TDS), chloride, and boron. The TDS, chloride, and boron
concentrations exceeded the salinity limits for oil field discharges in the Water Quality
Control Plan for the Tulare Lake Basin, Second Edition (Basin Plan). '

Step 1. Potential for Harm for Discharge Violations
The Potential for Harm is 4. This is determined by the sum of the factors for a) the

potential for harm to beneficial uses; b} the physical, chemical, biological or thermal
characteristics of the discharge; and, c) the susceptibility for cleanup or abatement.

a) Factor 1: Harm or Potential Harm to Beneficial Uses (1 = Minor)

The Regional Water Board’s Water Quality Control Plan for the Tulare Lake Basin
(hereinafter the Basin Plan) designates beneficial uses, establishes water quality
objectives, and contains implementation programs and policies to achieve those
objectives for all waters addressed through the Basin Plan. In addition, the Basin
Plan implements State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)
Resolution No. 88-63, which establishes a policy that all waters, with certain
exceptions, should be considered suitable or potentially suitable for municipal or
domestic supply. :

Produced water was discharged to land (the CMO leases) from vacuum trucks.
Some vacuum truck discharges caused erosion on hillsides and flowed into a dry
ephemeral channel as shown in the complainant’s video; however, most of the
produced water was discharged onto lease roads. All vacuum truck discharges of
produced water on the CMO leases ended on or before the date CMO received a
Notice of Violation, dated 28 February 2014. The Prosecution Team finds that
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b)

given the circumstances, the harm or potential harm to beneficial uses resulting
from the discharges is low and “minor” is selected for this factor.

Factor 2: The Physical, Chemical, Biological or Thermal Characteristics of the
Discharge (2 = discharged material poses moderate risk)

A factor of moderate was selected because the discharged produced water is high
in TDS, chloride, and boron. The CMO leases and surrounding land were used for
cattle grazing purposes. While a precise volume is unknown, CMO’s consultant
conservatively estimated the discharge at almost 20 million gallons, and possibly as
high as almost 48 million gallons. The estimated volume of high salinity produced
water discharged supports the Prosecution Team’s selection of “moderate” for this
factor.

Factor 3: Susceptibility to Cleanup or Abatement (1 = less than 50% of the
discharge is susceptible to cleanup or abatement)

CMO did not make any efforts to effect of the discharge, nor could any material
previously discharged have been abated. Therefore, because less than 50% of the
discharge was susceptible to cleanup or abatement, this factor was assessed a
score of 1. '

Final Score - Potential for Harm is 4.

Step 2. Assessments for Discharge Violations
Pursuant to California Water Code section 13350, liability is proposed either on a per

gallon or a per day basis, but not both. The Prosecution Team elected to proceed on a
per gallon basis. The volume of the discharge was provided by CMO in a February
2016 Technical Report (468,985 barrels) is approximately 19,697,370 gallons.

a)

b)

Per Gallon Assessments for Discharge Violation: 0.025

Using Table 1 of the Enforcement Policy (pg. 14), the per gallon factor based on
the Potential for Harm (4) and Deviation from Requirement (major) is 0.025.

The “deviation from requirement” was considered major because the prohibition
from discharging was rendered ineffective when CMO discharged approximately
20 million gallons of produced water over a significant period of time.

High Volume Discharges: A discretionary reduction was not given for this
discharge .

The Enforcement Policy allows for a reduction of the maximum per gallon penalty
amount for certain types of high volume spills, including those associated with
spills of sewage, municipal stormwater, and recycled wastewater. Because this
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discharge was not of a type enumerated in the Enforcement Policy, the
Prosecution Team did not feel it was appropriate to consider a high volume
reduction. Furthermore, if such a reduction had been considered, it might have
resulted in an inappropriately low penalty, or resulted in the Prosecution Team
calculating the penalty based on days of discharge, rather than volume. In
addition, based on the totality of all circumstances herein, including the reduction
of the penalty considered based on CMO’s alleged inability to pay, the Prosecution
Team felt that a reduction based on this factor was inappropriate. In summary,

- the calculation of volume utilized quantities provided by CMO, and the proposed

)

penalty did not consider any reduction based on high volume.
Initial Liability Amount: $4,924,342

The initial liability amount for the discharge violation calculated on a per-gallon
and per-day basis is as follows:

Per Gallon Liability: 19,697,370 gallons discharged) x 0.025(per gallon factor) x
$10 (per gallon) = $4,924,342

Step 3. Per Day Assessment for Non-Discharge Violations
This step in the penalty calculator is not applicable to this discharge violation.

Step 4. Adjustment Factors

There are three additional factors to be considered for modification of the amount of
initial liability: the violator’s culpability, efforts to clean up or cooperate with
regulatory authority, and the violator’s compliance history.

a)

b)

Culpability: 1

Higher liabilities should result from intentional and negligent violations as
opposed to accidental violations. A multiplier between 0.5 and 1.5 is to be used,
with a higher multiplier for negligent behavior. CMO was given a multiplier value
of 1.0, which does not increase or decrease the initial liability. While the discharge
could be viewed as intentional given its repetitive nature, the Prosecution Team
agreed to keep this factor at neutral because the activity stopped once the water
quality issues were brought to the attention of CMO, and CMO immediately
installed a new management team.

Cleanup and Cooperation: 1

This factor reflects the extent to which a discharger voluntarily cooperated in
returning to compliance and correcting environmental damage. A multiplier

- between 0.75 and 1.5 is to be used, with a higher multiplier when there is a lack of
. cooperation.
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CMO met the Prosecution Team repeatedly in an effort to resolve this matter and
determine both the volume and extent of impact of the discharges. CMO devoted
significant time, effort, and funds to provide a detailed analysis of complex
environmental and financial issues, to assist the Prosection Team with its analysis.
On the other hand, it took significant time to obtain the necessary information to
move forward with settlement, resulting in a 20-month period from when a
complainant provided information about CMO’s discharges to Central Valley Board
staff, and when a settlement was agreed upon. Therefore, the Prosecutlon Team
left this factor at neutral

History of Violations: 1

CMO did not have any history of previous violations, so this factor was left neutral.

Step 5. Determination of Total Base Liability Amount
The Total Base Liability is determined by applying the adjustment factors from Step 4

to the Potential for Harm determined in Step 2.

Total Base Liability Amount: $4,924,342

$4,924,342x 1 (culpability) x 1 (cleanup and cooperation) x 1 (history of
violations) = $4,924,342

Step 6. Ability to Pay and Continue in Business

Adjusted Combined Total Base Liability Amount: $468,930

While an ACLC of $5 million was not issued, CMO claimed it has an inability to pay
a significant penalty. This was disputed by the Prosecution Team, as the
documents provided by CMO did not convince the Prosecution Team that it, or its
parent corporation Crudecorp, which is a Norwegian entity, has an inability to pay.
Instead, the documents indicated to the Prosecution Team, and its economic
consultant, that Crudecorp purposefully de-capitalized CMO to render it unable to
pay a significant penalty. CMO vigorously disputes this claim; states unequivocally
that CMO was managed properly was never "de-capitalized”; and further notes
that CMO is a properly managed independent company, and there is no basis to
assert liability for CMO's actions against its parent corporation.

As a result of the difficulty, at the current time, to pursue CMO’s parent entity, the
penalty was reduced based on an inability to pay argument, with the stipulation
that if the Settlement Agreement is not executed by the Central Valley Water
Board or its designee, the penalties sought could exceed $468,930 and
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Crudecorp’s assets/control of CMO would be presented to the Central Valley
Water Board in consideration of an appropriate penalty.

As an additional request, and agreed upon by the Prosecution Team, but within the
discretion of the Central Valley Water Board or its delegee to approve or
disapprove, CMO would like to pay the penalty over a period of two years. CMO
has agreed to fund a SEP with the Rose Foundation, and efforts are being made to
select a SEP that will have the maximum benefit but allow CMO to likewise extend
its SEP payments over two years. Other than the Rose Foundation administrative
costs, which will be due within 30 days of the execution of an Order by the Central
Valley Water Board or its delegee, the penalties and SEP would occur in eight
equal payments, made on a quarterly basis. |

Given the agreement of the Prosecution Team and the request to the Advisory
Team/Board to agree to the payment plan as described above, CMO waives further
argument related to an alleged “inability to pay” the agreed-upon penalty set forth
in this Order. The Parties understand that if this Order is not approved by the
Board or its delegee, including the payment plan terms, CMO reserves its right
related to its ability to pay.

Step 7. Other Factors as Justice May Require

No other factors need to be discussed in this settlement.

Step 8. Economic Benefit

Counsel for CMO calculated two types of economic benefit realized by CMO, which
were submitted to the Prosecution Team in January 2015. Instead of properly
disposing of its produced water through underground injection or other methods
of disposal (or reuse after treatment), CMO illegally discharged produced water to
land via vacuum trucks as described in the settlement agreement. Shortly after
ceasing the discharges, CMO replaced its management and significantly curtailed
production; and, in March 2014, began injecting limited amounts of produced
water in an injection disposal well permitted by the Division of Oil, Gas, and
Geothermal Resources. CMO began operation of a new water treatment facility in
June 2014. The new water treatment facility allowed CMO to recycle 90 percent of
its produced water for use in steam generation. CMO’s counsel calculated an
economic benefit of $210,000 gained by discharging produced water instead of
treating and recycling produced water at a water treatment facility. The

“calculated economic benefit plus 10 percent amounts to $231,000. The

Prosecution Team accepted this dollar amount. The proposed penalty exceeds
the economic benefit (plus 10 percent) gained for the discharges.

Step 9. Maximum and Minimum Liability Amounts
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Minimum Liability Amount: $231,000

The Enforcement Policy requires that the minimum liability amount imposed not be
below the economic benefit plus ten percent. As discussed above, the Prosecution
Team’s estimate of CMO’s economic benefit obtained from the violation is $231,000,
which was the estimated cost necessary for the proper reuse of produced water.
This amount takes into account the 10% as required by the Enforcement Policy.

Maximum Liability Amount: $19,697,370

The Enforcement Policy requires that the maximum liability amount be determined
for comparison to the amount being proposed.

Max. Penalty for Discharge Violation: (19,697,370 gallons X $10.00 per gallon) =
$19,697,370

The proposed liability falls within these maximum and minimum liability amounts.

Step 10. Final Liability Amount

The final liability amount is $468,930, and CMO has agreed to perform a SEP as
described in the Settlement Agreement. -
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California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.

Water Quality Planning and Well Rehabilitation Project Budget

Rose Foundation

Line Item Budget

Other Secured Requested

EXPENSES: Funds Funds Total
Program Director (.05 FTE) 51 $ 1,947.25| $ $ 8,212.50
Staff Attorney (.25 FTE) $ 13,720.00 [ $ $ 37,444.00
Community Worker (.45 FTE) )4 $ 11,688.00 | $ $ 39,022.50
Payroll Taxes & Fringe Benefits $ 7823601 $ $ 24,218.19
Equipment, Maintenance & Technology $ 583.00 | $ $ 1,852.95
Telecommunications $ 1,581.00| $ $ 3,666.75
Travel $ 2,604.88 | $ $ 5,565.44
Rent & Utilities $ -1$ $ 3,383.90
Office Supplies, Duplication & Printing $ $ -1 % $ 1,972.41
Indirect Costs $ ){$ 3994771 $ $  12,533.86
Total Project Budget _ $ . 9393000|$  4394250|$ $  137,872.50
Direct Administration Cost $ 7,070.00 '
Total Project Budget $ 101,000.00

$

Overall Program Oversight
Total Due from Discharger =~

3,030.00
















ITEM Cost

TAP purchase & installation $ 27,000.00
Filter purchase & installation $ 20,340.00
Filter replacements $ 2,400.00
Salaries $ 14,000.00
Fringe Benefits $ 6,300.00
Travel $ 3,000.00
Supplies $ 141.00
Telephone $ 233.00
Postage $ 40.00
Office Space $ 628.00
Equipment rental & maintenance¢ $ 87.00
Printing & copying $ 331.00
Water sampling & monitoring su $ 8,500.00
Communications subcontract*™ $ -

Indirect $ 10,000.00
Total Project Budget $ 93,000.00
Direct Aministration Cost $ 7,000.00
Total SEP Amount $  100,000.00

$

3,000.00

* Subgrant to local water system to take water
samples to ensure filters are removing arsenic and to
pay for processing of the samples at a local
laboratory.

** Depending on the location of the DAC, RCAC
will select either Community Water Center (CWC)
or Self-Help Enterprises (SHE) as a local partner to
assist with the outreach and communications

component of the Aguad4All program.
























